(f) Endeavour Group pro forma historical statement of financial position
The Endeavour Group pro forma historical statement of financial position as at 3 January 2021 is set out below.

The Endeavour Group pro forma historical statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that the Demerger
was effected and completed on 3 January 2021.

The Endeavour Group pro forma historical statement of financial position has been prepared to give Shareholders an indication
of the Endeavour Group pro forma historical statement of financial position in the circumstances noted in this section, and does
not reflect the actual or prospective financial position of Endeavour Group at the time of the Demerger. No adjustments have
been made to reflect the trading of Endeavour Group since 3 January 2021.

3.13 ENDEAVOUR GROUP PRO FORMA HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

INFORMATION ON ENDEAVOUR GROUP 3

63
W

O
O

LW
O

RTH
S G

RO
U

P
D

EM
ERG

ER BO
O

KLET 2021

Table 3.13.6: Endeavour Group pro forma historical statement of financial position

A$M 3 JANUARY 2021 1
WORKING
CAPITAL 2

DIVIDENDS FOR
H1 F21 3

EXTERNAL BORROWINGS
DRAW DOWN AND

INTERCOMPANY SETTLEMENT 4
PRO FORMA AS AT

3 JANUARY 2021

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 645 (160) (269) 350 566
Trade and other receivables 358 – – (205) 153
Inventories 1,436 – – – 1,436

2,439 (160) (269) 145 2,155
Assets held for sale 3 – – – 3
Total current assets 2,442 (160) (269) 145 2,158
Non current assets
Trade and other receivables 40 – – – 40
Other financial assets 80 – – – 80
Lease assets 3,150 – – – 3,150
Property, plant and equipment 1,838 – – – 1,838
Intangible assets 3,838 – – – 3,838
Deferred tax assets 23 – – – 23
Total non current assets 8,969 – – – 8,969
Total assets 11,411 (160) (269) 145 11,127
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,939 (160) – (30) 1,749
Lease liabilities 417 – – – 417
Borrowings 1,482 – – (1,480) 2
Current tax payable 83 – – – 83
Other financial liabilities 3 – – – 3
Provisions 255 – – – 255
Total current liabilities 4,179 (160) – (1,510) 2,509
Non current liabilities
Lease liabilities 3,371 – – – 3,371
Borrowings – – – 1,830 1,830
Deferred tax liabilities 185 – – – 185
Provisions 33 – – – 33
Other non current liabilities 4 – – – 4
Total non current liabilities 3,593 – – 1,830 5,423
Total liabilities 7,772 (160) – 320 7,932
Net assets 3,639 – (269) (175) 3,195

Equity and reserves 3,639 – (269) (175) 3,195
Notes:
1 Represents the net assets of Endeavour Group as at 3 January 2021.
2 Intercompany balances between Endeavour Group and Woolworths Group (Post Demerger) will be settled prior to the Demerger. Following the Demerger,

amounts payable to Woolworths Group (Post Demerger) will reflect the Partnership Agreements operating on arms length payment terms. The pro forma
adjustment represents the effect of these transactions. The pro forma trade payables balance with Woolworths Group (Post Demerger) is $64 million.

3 Represents the dividends expected to be paid prior to Demerger by Endeavour Group relating to H1 F21.

[…]

Less: accumulated amortisation and impairment (16) (1) (230) (83) (330)
Carrying amount at end of period 1,697 12 2,034 95 3,838

(j) Leases
Endeavour Group leases various properties, equipment and vehicles. Property rental contracts are typically made for fixed
periods of five to 30 years with up to 10 options of two to 10 years. Other lease contracts are typically made for fixed periods
of two to 10 years. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions.

Woolworths Group (Post Demerger) has entered into subleases with Endeavour Group relating to properties occupied by Endeavour
Group where Woolworths Group (Post Demerger) holds the head lease. As at 3 January 2021, total annual base rent payments
under these subleases amounted to $48 million.

3.13 ENDEAVOUR GROUP PRO FORMA HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

INFORMATION ON ENDEAVOUR GROUP 3

65

W
O

O
LW

O
RTH

S G
RO

U
P

D
EM

ERG
ER BO

O
KLET 2021

Table 3.13.6: Endeavour Group pro forma historical statement of financial position

A$M 3 JANUARY 2021 1
WORKING
CAPITAL 2

DIVIDENDS FOR
H1 F21 3

EXTERNAL BORROWINGS
DRAW DOWN AND

INTERCOMPANY SETTLEMENT 4
PRO FORMA AS AT

3 JANUARY 2021

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 645 (160) (269) 350 566
Trade and other receivables 358 – – (205) 153
Inventories 1,436 – – – 1,436

2,439 (160) (269) 145 2,155
Assets held for sale 3 – – – 3
Total current assets 2,442 (160) (269) 145 2,158
Non current assets
Trade and other receivables 40 – – – 40
Other financial assets 80 – – – 80
Lease assets 3,150 – – – 3,150
Property, plant and equipment 1,838 – – – 1,838
Intangible assets 3,838 – – – 3,838
Deferred tax assets 23 – – – 23
Total non current assets 8,969 – – – 8,969
Total assets 11,411 (160) (269) 145 11,127
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,939 (160) – (30) 1,749
Lease liabilities 417 – – – 417
Borrowings 1,482 – – (1,480) 2
Current tax payable 83 – – – 83
Other financial liabilities 3 – – – 3
Provisions 255 – – – 255
Total current liabilities 4,179 (160) – (1,510) 2,509
Non current liabilities
Lease liabilities 3,371 – – – 3,371
Borrowings – – – 1,830 1,830
Deferred tax liabilities 185 – – – 185
Provisions 33 – – – 33
Other non current liabilities 4 – – – 4
Total non current liabilities 3,593 – – 1,830 5,423
Total liabilities 7,772 (160) – 320 7,932
Net assets 3,639 – (269) (175) 3,195

Equity and reserves 3,639 – (269) (175) 3,195
Notes:
1 Represents the net assets of Endeavour Group as at 3 January 2021.
2 Intercompany balances between Endeavour Group and Woolworths Group (Post Demerger) will be settled prior to the Demerger. Following the Demerger,

amounts payable to Woolworths Group (Post Demerger) will reflect the Partnership Agreements operating on arms length payment terms. The pro forma
adjustment represents the effect of these transactions. The pro forma trade payables balance with Woolworths Group (Post Demerger) is $64 million.

3 Represents the dividends expected to be paid prior to Demerger by Endeavour Group relating to H1 F21.